



CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 Website: www.kseb.in Phone:(O) +91 471 2514283 E-mail: <u>dgekseb@kseb.in</u>

Abstract

Handing over of Land under the pocession of KSEBL to Pallivasal Grama Panchayat for the construction of Anganwadi-proposal - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

Corporate Office (SBU-G/E)

B.O .(FTD) No. 65 /2021 (No. DGE/G3/General/2020-21 Thiruvananthapuram

dated: 23-01-2021

- Read:- 1. Letter No.CEG/AEE-3/2021/dated 24-07-2020 of the Chief Engineer(Generation & PED), Moolamattom and the enclosed decision of the Pallivasal Grama Panchayat.
 - 2. Note No.LMU/Land-Anganwadi/306/2020/336 dated 22-12-2020 of the Chief Coordinator , LMU
 - 3. Letter No.CEG/AEE-3/Land/2020-21/1438 dated 24-12-2020 of the Chief Engineer (Generation & PED), Moolamattom.
 - 4. Note No.DGE/G3/General/20-21 dated :08-01-2021 of the Director (GE & SCM) (Agenda item No.27/01/21)

ORDER

The Chairperson, "Vikasana Karya Standing Committee" Pallivasal Grama Panchayat, has forwarded the resolution dated 19-05-2020 ,of the Grama Panchayath, requesting transfer of 5 cents of KSEBL land, for constructing Anganwadi building at 8th & 9th Ward of Pallivasal Grama Panchayat. In this connection , the Chief Engineer(Generation & PED) has reported that, KSEBL has 49 Acres of land in possession in Meencut and 58 Acres of land in Pallivasal Power House area.

As the land related matters are dispensed with LMU ,the matter was taken up to the Chief coordinator, Land Management unit, seeking specific remarks regarding the request. They have arranged personal visit to the location and reported that 5 cents of land was identified at both the locations,8th ward & 9th ward in presence of members of Grama Panchayat, as follows:

- As per Village records in Pallivasal Village, the land identified in 8th ward is situated in Block no.14, survey no.263/19,27,54 noted as "Sarkar" and "KSEB Power House" in remarks with boundaries as North-KSEB Land, South-Power House and Mosque road, East- Power House and Mosque road, West-Vichola-2nd mile Bypass road.
- The land identified in 9th ward is a part of Block no.14,Survey no.48/1,5,3-14,5-3,48/3-5-6,48/4-27 noted as "Sarkar" possession "KSEB"" meencut section" with boundaries as North-KSEB Land, South- KSEB Land, East-Meencut- Govindan Padi road (Private properties), West- KSEB Land.

It is also reported that the land is in possession of KSEBL, but the owner is "Sarkar" as per the revenue records and the District Collector, Idukki is the authority to hand over the land to the Panchayat. Therefore, only the consent of KSEBL is required ,if decided ,for effecting the transfer. Considering the opinion of the LMU and the remarks of the Chief Engineer (Generation & PED), it is recommended to give consent for the land transfer, as requested by the Grama panchayat.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 4th above . Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors meeting held on 20-01-2021, resolved to accord sanction for the following:

- 1. To issue NOC for the transfer of land under possession of KSEBL at 8th and 9th Ward of Pallivasal Village, on condition that the land shall be transferred by the Government, since KSEBL has only possession of the said land.
- 2. To authorise the Deputy Chief Engineer, Generation Circle , Meencut to issue NOC to the Grama Panchayat/Revenue authorities.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors,

Sd/-(LEKHA.G)

Company Secretary (In -charge.)

To:

The Chief Engineer (Generation& PED), Moolamattom. The Deputy Chief Engineer , Generation Circle, Meencut Copy to:

The Chief Internal Auditor,

The TA to CMD/D(GE&SCM)/ D(TSO)/ D(DIT&HRM)/D(GC)/D(P&S)

The Fair copy Superintendent/Library/Stock File

SSPATCHEL